

No. 10-9101

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FERNANDO,

Petitioner,

v.

MURANO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTIETH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Kent M. Ninomiya
Counsel for Petitioner
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228
Telephone: 210.555.1234

March 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| | |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD ESTABLISH THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT GOVERNS SPEECH OCCURRING OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL SETTING AND REJECT THE FIFTIETH CIRCUIT’S OVERREACHING APPLICATION OF <i>TINKER</i> AND ITS PROGENY TO THIS CASE..... | 3 |
| | |
| A. Expression outside the schoolhouse gate is not classified as “student speech” in this Court’s rulings in <i>Tinker</i> and its progeny | 4 |
| | |
| B. This Court should resolve the circuit split on the definition of “student speech” by establishing that “student speech” does not include merely unpopular speech occurring entirely off-campus..... | 6 |
| | |
| C. Expression can only be considered “student speech” under <i>Tinker</i> and its progeny if it is directed at school and is intentionally distributed on campus..... | 8 |

II. EVEN IF PETITIONER’S FACEBOOK PAGE IS “STUDENT SPEECH,” IT SHOULD NOT BE RESTRICTED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FALL UNDER ANY OF THE DEFINED STANDARDS IN *TINKER* AND ITS PROGENY.....8

A. Petitioner’s speech was not a material and substantial disruption to the school environment and did not infringe on the rights of others.....10

B. Petitioner’s speech took place on a public forum and did not reflect the imprimatur of his school.....12

C. Petitioner’s speech did not encourage illegal activity.....14

D. Petitioner’s speech was not directed at students in a school setting in a lewd or vulgar manner.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... | 3, 4, 6, 9, 15 |
| <i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 6, 14, 15 |
| <i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... | 3, 4, 6, 9, 12 |
| <i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).... | 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).. | 13, 14 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 3, 4, 6, 9, 14, 15 |
| <i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 8, 15, 16 |
| <i>Thomas v. Bd. Of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 6, 7, 9, 13 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 11, 12 |

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....3, 5, 16
